other entity that violates this section, according to the following schedule:

(1) A civil penalty of not less than one thousand dollars ($1,000) and not more than two thousand dollars ($2,000) for the first
violation.

(2) A civil penalty of not less than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) and not more than three thousand five hundred
dollars ($3,500) for the second violation.

(3) A civil penalty of not less than four thousand dollars ($4,000) and not more than five thousand dollars ($5,000) for the third
violation within a five-year period.

(4) A civil penalty of not less than five thousand five hundred dollars ($5,500) and not more than six thousand five hundred
dollars ($6,500) for the fourth violation within a five-year period.

(5) A civil penalty of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for a fifth or subsequent violation within a five-year period.
SEC. 12. Section 671 of the Civil Code is amended to read:

671. Any person, regardless of their citizenship status, may take, hold, and dispose of property, real or personal, within this state.

[...]

Any person who manufactures, distributes, or sells false documents to conceal the true citizenship or resident status for
immigration purposes of another person is guilty of a felony, and shall be punished by imprisonment pursuant to subdivision (h) of
Section 1170 for five years or by a fine of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000).

SEC. 44. Section 114 of the Penal Code is amended to read:

114. Any person who uses false documents to conceal their true citizenship or resident status for immigration purposes is guilty of
a felony, and shall be punished by imprisonment pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 1170 for five years or by a fine of twenty-
five thousand dollars ($25,000).

SEC. 45. Section 530.55 of the Penal Code is amended to read:

530.55.  (a) For purposes of this chapter, “person” means a natural person, living or deceased, firm, association, organization,
partnership, business trust, company, corporation, limited liability company, or public entity, or any other legal entity.

[...]

(3)  (A)  (i) A nonrecurring special needs benefit of eighty-five dollars ($85) a day shall be available to families of up to four
members for the costs of temporary shelter, subject to the requirements of this paragraph. The fifth and additional members of
the family shall each receive fifteen dollars ($15) per day, up to a daily maximum of one hundred forty-five dollars ($145).
County welfare departments may increase the daily amount available for temporary shelter as necessary to secure the
additional bedspace needed by the family.

(ii)  This special needs benefit shall be granted or denied immediately upon the family’s application for homeless